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PARK CITY PLANNING, ADMINISTRATIVE PUBLIC HEARING
SUMMIT COUNTY, UTAH
October 21, 2021

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Planning Department Administrative Public Hearing of Park
City, Utah will hold its Planning, Administrative Public Hearing at the Marsac Building, 445 Marsac Ave, Park
City, UT in the Planning Department conference room. for the purposes and at the times as described below on

Thursday, October 21, 2021.
REGULAR AGENDA - 1:00 PM

1358 Mellow Mountain Road -- Administrative Conditional Use Permit -- The Applicant
Proposes to Construct a Retaining Wall Exceeding 6 Feet in Height in the Front and Side
Setback. -- PL-20-04647

(A) Public Hearing; (B) Action

Staff Report

Exhibit A: Draft Final Action Letter
Exhibit B: Plat

Exhibit C: Landscape Plan

Exhibit C: Item 1- Landscape Key

Exhibit D: Geotechnical Engineering Report
Exhibit E: Survey

Pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special accommodations during the
meeting should notify the Planning Department at 435-615-5060 or planning@parkcity.org at least 24 hours
prior to the meeting.

*Parking validations will be provided for meeting attendees that park in the China Bridge parking
structure.


https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1107762/PL-20-04647_1358_Mellow_Mountain_Administrative_Conditional_Use_Permit.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1107761/Final_Action_Draft__1_.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1102156/Exhibit_B-_Plat.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1103598/Red_Lined_Rendered_Landscape_Area_-_1358_Mellow_Mtn_Rd.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1103686/Landscape_plan_key.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1102157/188-006-20.ltr.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1102159/Site_Plan_with_Elevations.pdf

Planning Department

Subject: 1358 Mellow Mountain Road S84
Application: PL-20-04647
Author: Aiden LiIIie, Planner | PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Date: October 21, 2021

Type of Item: Administrative Conditional Use Permit

Recommendation

Staff recommends the Planning Director (1) review the proposed retaining wall, (2)
conduct a public hearing, and (3) consider approving an Administrative Conditional Use
Permit based on the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Conditions of Approval
outlined in the Draft Final Action Letter (Exhibit A).

Description
Applicant: Bruce Raile
Location: 1358 Mellow Mountain Road
Zoning District: Estate Zone (E)
Adjacent Land Uses: Residential
Reason for Review: Planning staff reviews and approves Administrative
Conditional Use Permits!
Acronyms
CUP Conditional Use Permit
E Estate Zoning District
LMC Land Management Code

Terms that are capitalized as proper nouns throughout this staff report are defined in LMC § 15-15-1.

Summary
The Applicant is proposed to erect a large rock and boulder retaining wall in the Front

and Side Setbacks that exceeds six feet (6’) in height. 1358 Mellow Mountain Road is a
Single-Family Dwelling located in the Estate Zoning District and Hearthstone
Subdivision (Exhibit B).

Background
On September 2, 2020, the Applicant submitted a Conditional Use Permit (CUP)

application. On October 15, 2020, staff deemed the application complete.

18§ 15-1-8(E)
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On October 26, 2020, the Planning Department held a Public Hearing for the CUP
Application. The Planning Director raised concerns about the size of the proposed
retaining wall and requested more information from the Applicant. The Public Hearing
was continued to a date uncertain.

On June 2, 2021, staff inspected the site and noticed the Applicant had constructed a
large boulder wall in the front and side setback; that the wall was well over the 6 ft.
maximum height and that the Applicant had not obtained a Conditional Use Permit. The
non-compliance was brought to the attention of the Planning Director and Chief
Building Official following inspection.

On July 7, 2021, the Planning Director and Chief Building Official completed a site visit
and found the exceptional mass and scale of the boulder wall to be unnecessary and
visible from many vantage points throughout Park City The Planning Director asked the
applicant to remove approximately 1/3 of the boulders to help mitigate the visual
impact. The Applicant argued that the boulders and massing were intended to create
large planter pockets for significant landscaping and given time, the landscaping would
screen the boulders.

On July 13, 2021, the Applicant submitted an engineering report from Gordon
Geotechnical Engineering Inc. (Exhibit D) arguing that “erosion of the bedrock and the
surficial soils above the rockery is a major concern if rocks are removed...” and
concluded “It is G2’s opinion that removal of rocks from the rockery will be detrimental
to the rockery’s structural capabilities.”

On xx, 2021, the Planning Director, Chief Building Inspector and City Engineer visited
the site. The Applicant had not removed any of the rocks or boulders, however, they
had planted additional trees and shrubs making the wall less visible. The Planning
Director requested additional vegetative screening and the Applicant agreed to
construct Corten steel planter boxes at ground level for additional landscaping.

On September 10, 2021, the Applicant submitted a revised landscape plan, a species
list, and the location of the additional planter boxes.

Analysis
() The proposal complies with the Estate (E) Zoning District requirements.

Retaining walls exceeding six feet (6°) in height are an Administrative Conditional Use
in the E Zoning District.?

2815-2.10-2(B)(24)
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The height of a retaining wall is measured from Final Grade. The minimum Front and
Side Setback in the E District is thirty feet (30°).3

The retaining wall at 1358 Mellow Mountain Road was erected in the Front and Side
Setbacks without an Administrative Conditional Use Permit approval and reaches a
height of fifteen feet (15’) (Exhibit E). Staff was concerned about the visual impact the
retaining wall had on Mellow Mountain Road and the greater Park City community as
the site is visible from numerous vantage points and the only construction on this
particular hillside. The boulders that were used to construct the retaining wall are six
feet (6') to eight feet (8’) in size and visually disrupt the hillside.

The Applicant informed Staff on July 22, 2021 that they take the City’s concerns
seriously and believe their intent is the same— to make the property and retaining walls
blend into the surrounding landscape. The Applicant stated that they chose the large
boulders to allow more trees and shrubs to be planted within the retaining wall. The
Applicant believes that within a short time frame the plantings will shield the retaining
wall from the Primary Public Right-of Way.

After working with the Applicant to shield the retaining wall with landscaping and Corten
steel walls, Staff is comfortable approving the Applicants proposal and has found the
Proposal to be compliant with the E Zoning District Requirements.
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Figure 1. Site Plan

3LMC § 15-2.10-3
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Figure 2. Landscaping plan

Figure 2. July 7, 2021 Photograph

(I The proposal complies with the Conditional Use Permit criteria outlined in

LMC § 15-1-10(E).
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There are certain Uses that, because of unique characteristics or potential impacts on
the municipality, surrounding neighbors, or adjacent land Uses, may not be Compatible
in some Areas or may be Compatible only if certain conditions are required that
mitigate or eliminate the detrimental impacts.

The Planning Department shall approve a Conditional Use if reasonable conditions are
proposed, or can be imposed, to mitigate the reasonably anticipated detrimental effects
of the proposed Use in accordance with applicable standards. The Planning
Department may deny the Conditional Use if the proposed Use cannot be substantially
mitigated by the proposal or imposition of reasonable conditions to achieve compliance
with applicable standards.

The Planning Department must review sixteen criteria when considering whether the
proposed Conditional Use mitigates impacts.*

CUP Criteria Analysis of Proposal

Size and Location of the Site | No Required Mitigation

Retaining walls that exceed six feet are allowed in
the E Zoning District within the Front and Side
Setback, pending approval of an Administrative
Conditional Use Permit.

Traffic Not Applicable

Utility Capacity Not Applicable

Emergency Vehicle Access Not Applicable

Parking Not Applicable

Internal Vehicular and Not Applicable
Pedestrian Circulation

Fencing, Screening, and Condition of Approval 1-

Landscaping
Additional landscaping and Corten steel walls must
be added as indicated on the proposed landscaping
plan to screen the stone retaining wall from the
primary public right-of-way.

48 15-1-10(E)
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Building Mass, Bulk, and
Orientation

Condition of Approval 3

The landscaping used to shield the retaining wall
from the Primary Public Right-Of-Way must be
sustainable and maintained over time. If any
plantings do not survive, they must be replaced with
hardy, native, water-wise plantings to ensure they
can reach maturity.

Condition of Approval 5

If any complaints are received regarding this
retaining wall, the Planning Department may require
additional landscaping or screening to lessen the
visual impacts on adjacent properties.

Signs and Lighting

Not Applicable

Physical Design and
Compatibility with
Surrounding Structures

No Required Mitigation

The retaining wall is installed as indicated on the
plans submitted with this application. The Natural
Stone Material used for the retaining wall is
compliant with LMC Chapter 15-5, Architectural
Review.

Noise, Vibration, Odors,
Steam, or Other Mechanical
Factors

Not Applicable

Control of Delivery and
Service Vehicles, Loading
and Unloading Zones, and
Screening of Trash and
Recycling Pickup Areas

Not Applicable

Expected Ownership and
Management

No Required Mitigation

The Applicant is the owner of record.




Within and Adjoining No Required Mitigation
Environmentally Sensitive

Lands, Physical Mine On July 13, 2021, the Applicant received a
Hazards, Historic Mine Geotechnical Report from Gordon Geotechnical
Waste, Park City Soils Engineering, Inc. stating that the wall had been
Ordinance, Steep Slopes constructed according to their Rock Tiered Slope

Recommendations (Exhibit D).

Reviewed for Consistency No Required Mitigation

with the Park City General

Plan The Use is consistent with the Park City General
Plan and is allowed by an Administrative Conditional
Use permit.

(IV) The proposal meets the standards of LMC §15-4-2(A)(1), Fences and
Retaining Walls.

LMC 15-4-2(A)(1) states that, “The height of retaining walls in the Front Setback may
exceed four feet (4’), measured from Final Grade, subject to approval by the Planning
Director and City Engineer, and may exceed six feet (6’) in height subject to approval of
an Administrative Conditional Use permit.”

The proposed retaining wall measures fifteen feet (15’) in the Front and Side Setback.
Per the LMC, this wall is an allowed use pending the Administrative Conditional Use
Permit.

Department Review
The Planning Department, Engineering Department, and Building Department reviewed
this application.

Notice

Staff published notice on the City’s website and posted notice to the property on
October 7, 2021. Staff mailed courtesy notice to adjacent property owners on October
7,2021.°

Public Input
Staff did not receive any public input at the time this report was published.

5LMC § 15-1-21
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Alternatives

. The Planning Director may approve the Administrative CUP;

. The Planning Director may deny the Administrative CUP and direct staff
to make findings for the decision; or

. The Planning Director may request additional information and continue

the discussion to a date certain.

Exhibits

Exhibit A: Draft Final Action Letter
Exhibit B: Hearthstone Subdivision Plat
Exhibit C: Landscape Plan

Item 1: Landscape Key

Exhibit D: Geotechnical Engineer Report
Exhibit E: Survey



October 21, 2021

Bruce Raile
1328 Mellow Mountain Road
Park City, UT 84060

NOTICE OF PLANNING DEPARTMENT ACTION

Application # PL-20-04647

Address 1358 Mellow Mountain Road

Description The Applicant proposes construction of retaining walls exceeding
six feet (6’) in height.

Action Taken Approved

Date of Action October 21, 2021

On October 21, 2021, the Park City Planning Department Staff made an official
determination of approval of your Administrative Conditional Use Permit for a rock
retaining wall greater than six feet (6°) in height within the Front and Side Setback of
1358 Mellow Mountain Road based on the following:

Findings of Fact:

1. The property is located at 1358 Mellow Mountain Road.

2.

The site is in the Estate (E) Zoning District within the Hearthstone Subdivision.

3. The purpose of this Administrative CUP request is to allow for a retaining wall

exceeding six feet (6’) in height within the Front Setback. Per the plans submitted
on September 10, 2021, within the Front and Side Setback due to exceeding
retaining wall height requirements.

The proposed retaining walls shall match the plans submitted on September 10,
2021. See Exhibit C.

The public notice was posted onsite on October 7, 2021 and notices sent to
adjacent property owners sent on October 7, 2021. An Administrative Review of
the Planning Director was held on October 7, 2021, which was open to the
public. No written comments were given before or at the time of this meeting.

Conclusions of Law:

1.

2.

The Application Permit, as conditioned, is consistent with LMC § 15-1-10
Conditional Use Review Process, LMC § 15-2.10-3 Lot and Site Requirements,
and LMC 8§ 15-4-2(A)(1).

The proposed Use, as conditioned, will be compatible with the surrounding
structures in Use, scale, mass, and circulation.

10



3.

As conditioned, the use is consistent with the Park City General Plan.

Conditions of Approval:

1.

Additional landscaping and Corten steel walls must be added as indicated on the
proposed landscaping plan to screen the stone retaining wall from the primary
public right-of-way.

All standard conditions of approval apply to this Administrative Conditional Use
Permit.

The landscaping used to shield the retaining wall from the Primary Public Right-
Of-Way must be maintained over time. If any plantings do not survive, they must
be replaced with native plantings.

The retaining wall shall be installed as approved on the plans submitted on
September 10, 2021. Any stone used shall be real.

If any complaints are received regarding this retaining wall, the Planning
Department may require additional landscaping or screening to lessen the visual
impacts on adjacent properties.

Applicant shall comply with all Building Department process and procedures for
obtaining proper authorization. For the Building Permit, the Applicant shall
include a detail on the retaining wall design and profile stamped by a Structural
Engineer. Walls may require a guardrail, per building code.

The Applicant must enter into an encroachment agreement with the City.

The proposed plans do not propose lighting the retaining wall. If lights are
proposed in the future, they will require planning department review and must
comply with the City’s Outdoor Lighting Code LMC § 15-5-5(J).

If you have any questions regarding this approval, please contact the project planner at
(435) 615-5067 or aiden.lillie@parkcity.org.

Sincerely,

Gretchen Millikin,
Planning Director

Park City Planning Department, PO Box 1480, Park City, Utah 84060

11
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SURVEYORS CERTIFICATE

I, DENNIS L. BAILEY DECLARE I AM A REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR AS
PRESCRIBED BY UTAH STATE LAW AND THAT I HOLD LICENSE # 175754, I
FURTHER SAY THAT A LAND SURVEY WAS MADE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED
BELOW, AND THE FINDINGS OF THAT SURVEY ARE AS SHO [EREDON.
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

BEGINNING AT A POINT 609.2 FEET SOUTH AND 216,59 FEET EAST FROM THE
NORTHWEST CORNER OF SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 4 EAST,
SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN; THENCE N20°00'46"V, 515.34 FEET; THENCE
25017 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT (TANBRG. =
N20°00'46”W, CHORD BRG. = N03°41'37"E, 243.04 FEET, CENTRAL ANGLE =
47°36'46" RADIUS 30105 FEET)) THENCE 219,91 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A
CURVE TO THE LEFT (TAN. BRG. = N27°30°00E, CHORD BRG. = N15°30'00°E,
218.31 FEET, CENTRAL ANGLE 24°00°, RADIUS = 525.00 FEET); THENCE
NO03°3000°E, 131,67 FEET; THENCE 571 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO
THE LEFT <TAN, BRG. = N03°30°00°E, CHORD BRG. = N02°43'54°E, 571 FEET,
CENTRAL ANGLE = 131’16, RADIUS = 215,00 FEET); THENCE N82°20°31'E,
24541 FEET; THENCE S12°36738VW, 698.02 FEET; THENCE S19°30°00°E, 428.49
FEET) THENCE S82°20'31'W, 14212 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING,
CONTAINING 4.724 ACRES.

PUBLIC TRAIL EASEMENT

CONTAINED WITHIN THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED 100 FT. PROPERTY CORRIDOR
WHICH IS LOCATED IN LOT #12 OF THE HEARTHSTONE SUBDIVISIDN WILL BE
A DEDICATED 8 FT. PUBLIC TRAIL EASEMENT.

BEGINNING AT A POINT 124.90 FEET SOUTH AND 4023 FEET EAST OF THE
NDRTHWEST CORNER OF SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 4 EAST,
SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN; THENCE S70°43'05°E, 184.89 FEET; THENCE
S19°24°08°E, 12811 FEET; THENCE N70°43'03°W 182.87 FEET; THENCE
N20°00°46°W, 129.22 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

OWNER'S DEDICATION & CONSENT 70 RECORD

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENT THAT HERBERT W. KORTHOFF AND BARBARA

L. KORTHOFF, THE OWNERS OF THE HEREIN DESCRIBED TRACT OF LAND TO BE KNOWN
HEREIN AFTER AS “THE LOT 12 PUBLIC TRAIL* AN & FT EASEMENT DESCI?IBED AS
FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT THE NORTH WESTERLY LINE OF LOT 12 AND R

THENCE S 20°00°46°E 460 FEET. A THENCE MEANDERING NORTH EAS‘TERAY 220 FEET#
THENCE N19°30°00°W 428,49 FEET THENCE N 12°29'49°E 4840 FEET THENCE
DEPARTING LOT 12 IN A NORTH EASTERLY DIRECTION. HAVING CAUSED THIS PLAT
AMENDMENT TO BE MADE DOES HEREBY CONSENT TO THIS EASTERLY DIRECTION
HAVING CAUSED THIS PLAT AMENDMENT T0 BE MADE DOES HEREBY CONSENT 7O THIS
RECORD [OF SURVEY MAP IN THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SUMMIT COUNTY, UTAH IN
ACCORDANCE WITH UTAH LAW.

FURTHER, HERBERT W, KORTHOFF AND BARBARA L. KORTHOFF, AS THE
BENEFICIARIES DF THE STIPULATION FOR DISMISSAL IN THE CASE OF KORTHOFF v.
PARK CITY MUNICIPAL CORPORATION ET AL, CIVIL NO. F2-93-CV-292W, HEREBY
CONSENT TO THE RECORDATION OF THAT TRACT OF LAND CONVEYED TO THE
KORTHOFF’S BY SAID REFERRED TO AS “TRACT DF LAND” IS DEFINED AS THE 145
ACRES OF THE ELWOOD AND LYNN NIELSON ESTATE PARCEL CONVEYED BY SAID
STIPULATION TO THE KORTHOFF’S RUNNING PARALLEL 7O, AND DIRECTLY WEST DF
MELLDOW MOUNTAIN ROAD.

ALSO, THE OWNERS HEREBY IRREVOCABLY OFFERS FOR DEDICATION TO THE CITY OF
PARK CITY, THE LOT 12 PUBLIC TRAIL, THE SNOW STORAGE EASEMENT SHOWN ON
THE PLAT AND THE TRACT OF LAND FOR ANY AND ALL GOVERNMENT USES OR
EASEMENTS PERTAINING TO A PUBLIC TRAIL AND AN OPEN SPACE AS SHOWN ON
THE PLAT IN ACCORDANCE WITH SAID IRREVOCABLE DEDICATION.

CONTAINED WITHIN THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED 100 FT. PROPERTY CORRIDOR

WHICH IS LOCATED IN LOT #12 OF THE HEARTHSTONE SUBDIVISION WILL BE

A DERICATED 8 FT. BIKE PATH EASEMENT.

IN WITNESS WHEREFDRE, THE UNDERSIGNED SET HIS HAND THIS Z24//DAY OF
sSune- 1999,

o e L

_/ J. KEQT HOLLAND, THE ATTORNEY IN FACT FOR
HERBERT W. AND BARBARA L. KORTHOFF

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF UTAH
COUNTY OF SALT LAKE

ON THE ;)“/f DAY OF Cb/ AD, 19_7f PERSONALLY APPEARED
BEFORE ME, THE UNDERSIGNED WTA/?)’ PUBLIC, AND FOR SAID STATE AND COUNTY’
J KENT HOLLAND, BEING ;QUI_)’ .SVUPN ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT
ABOVE OWNER'S DEDICATION, IN NUMBER WHO DULY ACKNOWLEDGED T ME THAT
HE IS THE ATTORNEY IN FACT FOR HERBERT W. AND BARBARA L. KORTHOFF AND
THAT HE SIGNED THE ABOVE UOWNERS DEDICATION AND CONSENT TO RECORD, FREELY
AND VOLUNTARILY FOR THE USE AND PU/?PUS'E.}NSTATED THEREIN,
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approval still apply
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APPROVED
PARK CITY PLANNING DEPT.
Planner - Heather Wasden
05/11/2021
Validity of Permit: The issuance of a permit or approval of plans,
specifications and computations shall not be a permit for, or an
approval of, any violation to any of the provisions of the Building
Code, Fire Code, or any of the City's Ordinances. Permits
presuming to give authority to violate or cancel the provisions of
these Codes and Ordinances of the Park City Municipal
Corporation shall not be valid. All plans approved are subject to
field inspection and interpretation of the field inspectors or the
Planning Director.

% g s‘i%)—-%“ééw-’”'ﬂ“ue s



heather.wasden
Text Box
All previous conditions of approval still apply

heather.wasden
Stamp


July 13, 2021
Job No. 188-006-20

Faber Construction Co. Inc.
1341 West 6235 South
Taylorsville, Utah 84123

Attn: Mr. Phil Faber

Re:  Letter Report
Rockery Consulting
Raile Residence
1358 Mellow Mountain Road
Park City, Utah

At the request of Park City, Mr. Phil Faber, of Faber Construction Co. Inc., has requested that
Gordon Geotechnical Engineering (G?) provide consulting for the possible removal of rocks from
the rockery built at the Raile Residence project. The rockery in discussion is located at 1358
Mellow Mountain Road in Park City, Utah. At this time, the wall is complete. During a site visit
performed July 2, 2021 the rockery was observed to have been built according to our Rock Tiered
Slope Recommendations dated August 3, 20202 It is Gordon Geotechnical Engineering’s
understanding that Park City has requested that up to the upper 1/3 of the wall be removed.

A review of Geologic Maps realized that the area is underlain by the Park City Formation. The
Park City Formation consists of siltstone and sandstone, which is typical of the area. It is G*'s
experience that this material weathers when exposed and loses strength properties rapidly.
Placement of the rockery over this material protects the material from weathering. Erosion of the
bedrock and the surficial soils above the rockery is a major concern if rocks are removed.

It is G¥s opinion that removal of rocks from the rockery will be detrimental to the rockery’s
structural capabilities. Calculations have indicated that the minimal size and batter of the rock
tiered slope have been met in the field. Removal of rocks will result in the field conditions not
meeting the requirements of the August 3, 2020 design. Removal of retaining rocks will likely
result in the wall not meeting the appropriate factors of safety against internal and global stability
for which it was designed.

1 “Job Engineer’s Field Report, Earthwork and Foundation Observations, Raile Residence — Stacked
Rock Walls, 1358 Mellow Mountain Road, Park City, Utah,” G2 Job Number 188-006-20, Dated July 2,
2021.

2 “Summary Letter, Supplemental Rock Tiered Slope Recommendations, Raile Residence, 1358 Mellow
Mountain Road, Park City, Utah,” G2 Job Number 188-006-20, Dated August 3, 2020.

Gordon Geotechnical Engineering, Inc. Tel: 801-327-9600
4426 South Century Drive, Suite 100 Fax: 801-327-9601
Salt Lake City, Utah 84123 www.gordongeotech.com
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Faber Construction Co. Inc.

Job No. 188-006-20
Letter Report
July 13, 2021

ORDON
EOTECHNICAL
NGINEERING, INC.

If you have any questions or would like to discuss these items further, please feel free to contact

us at (801) 327-9600.
Respectfully submitted,

Gordon Ge gineering, Inc.

-------
.....
.

T

Ryan Little, No. 10899969
Professional Engineer

c: Bruce Raile — braile@insighteyeworks.com

RL/PRE:nc

Reviewed By:

Patrick R. Emery, State of Utah No. 7941710
Professional Engineer

Page 2
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REVISION DATE
NOTES: .
- CONSTRUCTION PARKING/TRAFFIC MAY NOT BLOCK GRADING PLAN KEY: A - COMMENTS 10-19-19
THE STREET WITHOUT A PERMIT (AVAILABLE FROM B - comMmENTS 10-27-19
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT). ‘o Int =0 C - LoD 05-07-20
+ MUD TRACKED ONTO THE STREET MUST BE =
CLEANED PRIOR TO THE END OF THE WORK DAY. = ontour Interva - D - RETAINING WALLS 10-19-20
+ THE CONSTRUCTION SITE MUST BE MAINTAINED IN \ A E- RETAINING WALLS 12-21-20
A NEAT MANNER. TRASH AND OTHER DEBRIS MAY B - - isti i - REVISIONS 02-17-21
NOT ACCUMULATE OUTSIDE THE DUMPSTER. D = Ve ~ oA D (7370) EXIStmg Major Contour G - REVISIONS 05-18-21
+ RETAINING WALLS SHALL NOT BE GREATER THAN —
40" TALL. \ [ SEWERSTUBTOPLUMBING | —| 22N A o L OCATION OF REVISED - 1
. THE APPROVED AREA OF DISTURBANCE MUST BE E LINE AT MECHANICAL ROOM. N BN (ENGINEERED RETAINING WALL (7368) Existing Minor Contour
STAKED AND FENCED IN WITH A MINIMUM \ \ s — 7 o o MANTANTOO'MIN. HORZ. Y /7 T T ~NOTE! TOTAL LOD SQUARE FOOTAGE MINUS THE FOOTPRINT A=
FOUR-FOOT HIGH CONSTRUCTION FENCING : T DISTANCE TO WATER LINE AIC COMPRESSOR OF THE HOME AND DRIVEWAY =28 428 SQ.FT. ~—— — - R =N o
DURING THE FULL DURATION OF CONSTRUCTION. \ o I N S - = -~ - A/C COMPRESSOR T — (7370) - :
FENCE LOCATION TO BE PLACED AT LIMIT OF \ e o GENERATOR N ) — 20 / Proposed Major Contour
DISTURBANCE LINE. i - - — T -5 - '/ W S N - A s W \
w0 BTSN - B 80 BI. - CORNER __ — — & (7368) —~—_ / Proposed Minor Contour
- Py e L — ELEV.
100'-0" /72 B\ﬁi . _76TW N /7216 | 72 TG 76 BW |\ \“— 1 /4737268 68
NOTE: PROPERTY ~_  — , 80 TW; 72 BW . _ , A Tﬁm inv. , | UmitofDistobanee . . ____ . =72 TG L — Py 76 A
+ REV G REFERS TO ROCK WALL ELEVATION. 300" REAR g CORRIDOR 76 BW S s B S e 69.75 inv ~\| —728B 1 /N, SILTFENCE
+ REV G - DELETED EMERGENCY PULLOUT AREA.  SETBACK o . ,,gg ETBW 5 7/7 T 7 : i SOOI <, LINE — o
7 i AN R S AV S ' 3 Yo Ne ow s, 2 Proposed Spot Elevation FG = Finished Grade TW = Top of Wall
- 13 B e P e S| 72T W esew B . EX = Existing Grade = BW = Bottom of Wall
— 78 TW O 2\ 84 B = g A —— - - —\— — — — —~ —_— - = — — — — — — NE 70 1w N s .
I 7e 8w\ T T\ = SR — G = N i ¥ e esBW S 72.50 FG TS = Top of Stairs TG = Top of Grate
” = 797 ' el . | — ) \_IC ¥ — — — i ' Z— \—76 TW - — Seess _ ) _ i
o — 70TWS 76 TW o S g DUMPSTERSL [EF— — SHEEE = = =72 BW. : = BS = Bottom of stairs TP = Top of Pipe
o3 aw ~ 76 T\ AP \ U o T " R } —_— R % on Soes inv = Pipe Invert HP = High Point
Nl ) : S = =
) 72 TW- 708w\ 72N T\ e e IATERIAL Stiore - AT A 8 | -7 2 |lek s Lfs T e _ :
_— 68 BW 77 TW A //’ = R )| MARE 1 - . ! 65 BW oS LP = Low Point
b 5% 50\ STORAGE CORNER Bl == Ve n— ey ] —— 76 TW — / §os
. T | ELBV. — < . .
: AT > e 2) U pormane 77350 (o - __ 6% TS e — / *  Proposed contour and spot elevations are written out to the 10th
T B ) & - = - = - —— -— i E— . S N . . . .
s e = oer b o Fe o — , TIP2Y 6w decimal place for graphic clarity. For example, elevation 7,372.50'
B o — /: SS 70 TG - — 7<7 —2.0% | 1‘3 \6,6‘ Pf‘e,,,,,x — — — q”* y ',. I | — ,,,7*22 g\olv 65 BW iS Written aS 72 50
s =7\ \* T} 72 IRECCNEN I | B e ' o2 ot | | / —=— 9 W :
70 L= . — = - — T | N o ————68 TW . ) )
N o >~ [ Vel — S - - | = ! 4w * The elevations on this grading plan are based on
7 — | _PARKING || PARKING | PARKING | | | A Ssw  esBW. absolute topographical elevations, and not the
TN e N Y T — —— ——— e T K g )edBw - : - .
T T o N L, BT (e /s e concrotl e ] 7,,\;9.;9{?/%& ) Fesw - assumed architectural elevations utilized on the
T oW Be 7364 | A g P < T /o g8 B | [Xﬂs i — /) L Corner 5€a e =i other drawing sheets. For example, the absolute
A\ L G o Jegew T,/ e S S oy | a4 p 81 BW topographical FFE for the main floor is 7373.00',
T.0.W. EL= 7372.89’ - o CENTERLINE S 64 BW ¢, s == / /5 — _ _ o
e , craDNGAS — COBN L T T P/EN Neg s F . 80 o P> - P 72; whereas the assumed architectural FFE is 100'-0".
7 G : ) —— SHOWN <, - N\ 2o 00p [ 22 L o936 A, p 0 3 A+ g -
RANDOM HEIGHT ROCK N\ o r s 72 TW 32 BW.— g o= | G .25 OGg, . 61 FG / 5
A A © = 68 BW —— - 62 g 25,99 . . -~ A -
RETAINING WALLS P = = - W ) BT > ) & 61 Fe. T S
ILT FENCE LINE —_ — &% — — 64 BWe . = SRS .~ O SN ) jz T SILTFENCE . )
= S _ P o e [ T S, RGP SR ) T~_57 Ty —- % - A X e o Arch elevation ~ Topo elevation
VWY =' ] h _PR= LO0W, = . ; ) — - 7 64 2 / N S ) 57 BW— ——\ —— — o e T -
7573.09° = S */ T BOW. EL= 7359 5/// / — ')( XXX XXX X X X X XX XX X Y X XX X XX X e X =7 60 BW N\ L=y~ AT X _EX X S X K XX —— X === X X=X — X ==X =—X— X=X 'x=xJ g(I)E'IE)B AS(I:iE (assumed) (aCtual)
l ”//;;/ alr o)\ \ A A | e “sitrence }"’/ o s Nes Ty o NNforw o Lswreewce o \UAT - j\fsuﬁ e T T - —
R RPN~ X 7 T BOW B IRAS Y I o - o — thE Ly — 73%;” -\ lgockwaiL g5 o ® A —— U LNE - T SETBACK 1 Upper level: 100' - O" 7373.00'
EERESNA 'S o7 57.00 FGyo~" W — ] — = —_— _x S NN 65 BW e T - T ]
B.O.W. EL=— S M — g T B.OW. EL= 335799, 4 SILTFENCE — S/ 25, ,,————"""'69 v - Y T —— e —= — — — — - Garage pad 100' - 0" 7373.00'
7358.12/ X% ¢ DA LINE S 10.00° NON=EXCE USEAESNOW-SPIRAGEEASRHYENT A S - — S —— — — T < 10-0" SNOW &k ' " '
S o= . = — [7 A = — _‘_ _ A _ ]L,,, — 5777; ~ f SILTFENCE ~— \ - - — T . — —— —— — STORAGE e — e LOWer |eVe| 89 - O '1/4 736200
N g SN | (7SR [ i B Ay Ay £ N V= -y EASEMENT
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REVISED L.O.D. LINE
TO ALLOW FOR
UTILITY ACCESS

F e e 2 S | REFERENCE NOTES SCHEDULE

/‘ | TO BE ASPHALT w | STAL Q0578 S$ =+ —— 88 — - _ _ SS LA SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

‘ 5 | S ———— ss--__ _
/ | | | ﬂ MELLOW MOUNTAIN ROAD S | sS - 0SS - @

— == 8§ — — — — ‘;‘;SS———— Ss b — —

| Nyoplast 10" drain basin with ductile iron grate
| \ | | S ‘ ‘ ‘ ,
‘ = — ‘ | f iss | \‘
[ RN | S| | I | @ NDS EZDrain w/ 4" pipe
STABILIZED CURB N0 CUTTER I _

CONSTRUCTION 1 S @ NDS 4" End-of-line pop up emitter
ACCESS ; § 58

NEW SEWER LINE TO
MAINTAIN 10'-0" MIN. HORIZ.
DISTANCE TO WATER LINE.

NEW WATER SERVICE LINE AND METER
(SHOWN DASHED). PROVIDE 2" LATERAL
AND 1.5" WATER METER. MAINTAIN 10'-0"
MIN. HORIZ. DISTANCE TO SEWER LINE.

WATER STUB TO PLUMBING
LINE AT MECHANICAL ROOM.

NEW SEWER LINE TO
MAINTAIN 10'-0" MIN. HORIZ.
DISTANCE TO SEWER LINE.
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0 20 40 60 80 feet 7 7 7 7 7
Al SITE PLAN =
Ny
SCALE: 1" = 20'-0" 6? ! ! 7375
3 1" = 20' 7370 \
S EDGE OF
7365 GARAGE
7373.00
7360
7355
-1.0% 2.5% 6.25% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 6.25% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 8.75% 6.67% 2.00% 2.00%  2.00%
S~ NN TN
WW ~ MG e v o v S VI VI v e 5.0% MAX 6.0% AVERAGE GRADE
1 GRADE 1 1
DRIVEWAY
EDGE OF CENTER LINE
LEVEL L LEVEL

LOWER LEVEL FLOOR AREA
BELOW GRADE (NOT COUNTED) = 1494 SQ. FT.

\\\N
N\
7
i 10" Drain Basin w/ ductile grate

.
oI S o o (top of grate elevation)

SCALE: 1" = 20'-0" SCALE: 1" =20'-0"
GARAGE FLOOR AREA = 1135 SQ. FT. MAIN LEVEL FLOOR AREA = 3576 SQ. FT.

B| DRIVEWAY PROFILE

SCALE: 1" = 20'-0"
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& CONTOUR LINE 7373
SRR

PRSZIRREREIRIRREERLRS
KO XXX XX i

STEEL WIRE —= |__[4 IN

LOWER LEVEL FLOOR AREA ele | @ a | aaal
ABOVE GRADE (COUNTED) = 1690 SQ. FT. STAPLE DETAIL

CONTOUR LINE 7373

BINDING WIRE:

| |
a
=l B B STAPLES
TOTAL AREAS AREA WITH REDUCTIONS spuE J @FER oA s onc : ]
. B N I Ny
MAIN LEVEL FLOOR AREA = 3,576 S.F. MAIN LEVEL FLOOR AREA = 3,576 S.F. 2 . 1 st IMPERMEABLE
LOWER LEVEL ABOVE GRADE FLOOR AREA = 1,690 S.F. LOWER LEVEL ABOVE GRADE FLOOR AREA = 1,690 S.F. . /l .| TP SHEETING
LOWER LEVEL BELOW GRADE FLOOR AREA = 1,494 S.F. GARAGE FLOOR AREA - 600 S.F. =  535S.F.
a a a a l a a a a V _/V
TOTAL FINISHED FLOOR AREA = 6,760 S.F. TOTAL FLOOR AREA W/REDUCTIONS = 5,801 S.F. _/ L STRAW BALE Woop OR : '
’ ’ IMPERMEABLE METAL STAKES
SHEETING (TYP.) (2 PER BALE) E|€V8tl0n varies
- PLAN SECTION B—B
GARAGE FLOOR AREA = 1,135S.F. PLAN SECTION B—B
refer to plan
NOTE: CAN BE TWO STACKED BALES
0 20 40 60 80 feet OR PARTIALLY EXCAVATED TO ) L
FLOOR PLAN AREA CALCULATION FERCH S T oEPT
S 1=20 |

TRAFFIC.
R red I 4 Tabl. ' N 2. SIZE WASHOUT STRUCTURE FOR VOLUME NECESSARY TO CONTAIN WASH WATER AND SOLIDS AND " ,
equired Inspections 1able MAINTAIN AT LEAST 4 INCHES OF FREEBOARD. TYPICAL DIMENSIONS ARE 10 FEET X 10 FEET X 3 . 4 t d & rf t d | t
SILT FENCE FEET DEEP. Add Nyop|ast incremental corrugate perioraiea poly pipe (typ
Inspection Description/Requirements Contact INSTALLATION:
Required prior to issuance of a Building Permit. Locate/ stake the driveway at <8 MAXIMUM 1. Where pos.sible. layout the silt fence 5 to 10 feet 3. PREPARE SOIL BASE FREE OF ROCKS OR OTHER DEBRIS THAT MAY CAUSE TEARS OR HOLES IN THE

Driveway/ Site Staking, the street and at the road right of way/property line and locate/stake all Engineering,

< CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS ;' (
AN AN NA__A A .
WW 1. LOCATE WASHOUT STRUCTURE A MINIMUM OF 50 FEET AWAY FROM OPEN CHANNELS, STORM DRAIN |nvert elevatlon
INLETS, SENSITIVE AREAS, WETLANDS, BUFFERS AND WATER COURSES AND AWAY FROM CONSTRUCTION

beyond the toe of slope. LINER. FOR LINER, USE 10 MIL OR THICKER UV RESISTANT, IMPERMEABLE SHEETING, FREE OF HOLES t I
i otalle. | fence dlong the contour as close o AND TEARS OR OTHER DEFECTS THAT COMPROMISE IMPERMEABILITY OF THE MATERIAL. exiensions as necessary
3. When excavating the trench, use machinery that will

property comers with a 4 foot steel fence post.

Watertight adapters

Required prior to scheduling a Footing Inspection. Site Erosion Control ] — ] ]
Rough Grading, measures must be installed and driveway must be roughly graded according to Engineering 2° 8 ﬁmg:‘::e n:o:gor; :::t" ::ec::t'el:‘:lgrl:g"e:::lotz;lr - 4. PROVIDE A SIGN FOR THE WASHOUT IN CLOSE PROXIMITY TO THE FACILITY. to achleve deSIred
gles T | Py smearbied 1 bied Siive 2 Towt (k) Sk o 5. KEEP CONCRETE WASHOUT STRUCTURE WATER TIGHT. REPLACE IMPERMEABLE LINER IF DAMAGED (E.G.
Footing Schedule afer st i n place and before the concrete s poured Buiding ' O o yreh, & Johe gra anvl B Inchee RIPPED OR PUNCTURED). EMPTY OR REPLACE WASHOUT STRUCTURE THAT IS 75 PERCENT FULL, AND .
Foundation Schedule after steel is in place in the forms and before concrete is placed Building, E C:ut fu%ri%to requireg :l:idth.sl;nroll (:Iolrg I:ngt:tn?(f DISPOSE OF ACCUMULATED MATERIAL PROPERLY. DO NOT REUSE PLASTIC LINER. WET—-VACUUM STORED elevatlons
nder Slab Plumbir i conceele is pou — ckfi uildi e e P e D e a i i LIQUIDS THAT HAVE NOT EVAPORATED AND DISPOSE OF IN AN APPROVED MANNER. PRIOR TO
i L P Ak i, Dmiei MR e oo el ot FORECASTED RAINSTORMS, REMOVE LIQUIDS OR COVER STRUCTURE TO PREVENT OVERFLOWS. REMOVE I
- Bramiog el 868 MRS S ¢ Buiding PERSPECTVE VIEW, 8. Backfil trench over filter fabric to anchor. HARDENED SOLIDS, WHOLE OR BROKEN UP, FOR DISPOSAL OR RECYCLING. MAINTAIN RUNOFF
Required prior to placing floor sheeting and includes Footing Drain 1.2 mm WIDE FILTER FABRIC ) 2“‘#:‘_'“”5'?”% 4,QOFSE-l-Er MAINTENANCE: DIVERSION AROUND EXCAVATED WASHOUT STRUCTURE UNTIL STRUCTURE IS REMOVED. SHEET TITLE

Floor Framing Inspection 1. Inspect immediately after any rainfall and at least
daily during prolonged rainfall.

EXISTING GRADE 2. Look for runoff bypassing ends of barriers or

Buildi
inspection ulldng FASTENED TO POST

Alter the building is up to "the square” and all shear walls have been nailed

Engineering Department

All work is DONE and building complete. Final clearances from the waste NOTE:
e N, o e ; Dl 1. WOO0D STAKES SHALL BE 1°2°x18" OR 24" (NOMINAL),
water district for sewer, County Health Department for septic, and fire district PLACED CONTOUR AND STAKED AT 4" ON CENTER AND

Final Building, I;.‘GN'I'S TO ASSURE CONTACT WITH GROUND.

for sprinkler systems must be on the project for this inspection. Required for

z &

DAYLIGHT SHOULD BE SEEN UNDER THE WATTLE
AFTER INSTALLATION.

3. WHEN INSTALLING RUNNING LENGTHS OF STRAW
WATTLE, BUTT THE WATTLE TIGHILY AGAINST THE
FIRST. STAKE THE WATTLES AT EACH END AND FOUR FOOT
ON CENTERS.

Certificate of Occupancy

Shear Wall Buildi SHEET FLOW < - e :
e and all the tic downs and shear wall connections have been installed We = undercutting fence (repair immediately).
- - - ? ; - 3. Repair or replace damaged areas of the fence and
Fire Sprinklers Required prior to four-way inspection, when required by the local Fire District Building remove accumulated sediment.
® 4. Re—anchor fence as necessary to prevent
— N " : shorteutting.
This inspection is performed after all rough electrical, plumbing, and LINE THE SIDE AND BOTTOM 5. Remove accumulated sediment when it reaches %
mechanical has been installed. All framing is complete, shear walls previously OF LHEB‘TII;BO!?HTHVEWHLT% the height of the fence. SCALE: NONE SCALE: NONE
Four-Way inspected, and truss specifications are on the job for the inspector to read. Building, FABRIC AND BACKFILL WITH
Plumbing shall have either an air or water pressure test on them when the EXCAVATED SOIL.
inspector arrives ATTACHING TWO SILT FENCES
'Weather Barrier/Stucco Lath Wealhee barricr shl be iy i firioc fo'agplying, Vencer, Api 4 Building, DIRECTION OF RUNOFF WATERS
stucco 1.C.C. research reports on site 1. PLACE THE END POST OF THE SECOND FENCE
Gas Meter Set Required before gas meter clearance is given to Questar Building, ‘ . ‘ Iz"_SIDmTEE %Ngm pOSTOSFArEE:ISTRSEQF.P‘S N
Masonry wallfbond beam Steel in masonry and before concretefgrout is poured Building, [ cll'I'H m@m%gg%“mo CREATE A TIGHT | ROC k reta i n i n Wa I |
i ; i 3 s 3. DRME BOTH POSTS ABOUT 24 INCHES INTO THE
Insulation Pre Sheetrock insulation certificate required Building, GROUND AND BURY FLAP.
Drywall Nailing, This is done before drywall is taped Building, ===
Power to Panel Building must be up with permanent roof installed Building, \ ) _ <
Site Erosion Control st be installed and dri aded to it* \
Driveway pre-surfacing, ‘l © msn‘ml D,n e s S Lol Engineering, —_ _ EF .u__ [ R
- final configuration
Required prior to Certificate of Occupancy and/or Bond Release. Driveway é
Final Driveway and Site must be surfaced and site must be revegetated (inspections may be schedule L . = <
; : ; Engineering 1 6' . R
Inspection separately). It the site is not revegetated, the erosion control measures must . |
be in place and installed correctly. | | | | |
FEMA Elevation Certificate (if applicable) required prior to Cedificateof || AR = ORI SOR T 5E O
Flood Plain Elevation Certificate Occupancy. Form must be filed with FEMA and a copy provided to the Engineering, m
O

Required prior to anyone occupying, the structure, A Certificate of
Certificate of Occupancy Occupancy will be issued once the final clearances have been obtained by the Building,
builder and brought to the Building, Department’s office in Coalville

4. STAKES SHOULD BE DRVEN THROUGH THE MIDDLE OF
THE WATTLE, LEAVING 2"-3" OF THE STAKE PROTRUDING
ABOVE THE WATTLE.

Reclamation District, Final water concurrency letter from appropriate water %E gﬂmsrmmsr% m%ud f'pé}m'&
ON SLOPES

\TTLES
company, Final from Park City Fire District (in required subdivisions). DRMVE STAKES PERPENDICULAR TO THE SLOPE.

1) Snyderville Basin Residential: Final from Building Department, Final
from Engineering, Department, Final letter from Snyderville Basin Water

HEIGHT VARIES, REFER TO GRADING PLAN
NOT TO EXCEED 4 FT.

Perforated drain pipe

NN
KKK
J.'r /
N\
N\

Engineering Department, Final from Fire District and Final from Health /’i & S,
Department \ // AT !‘x % "»\\\ [,J =z 0
Required to verify that the site has been fully stabilized (revegetated). \ 7 1 N A A o CRUSHED ROCK T I I
ECP Bond Release Inspection 2:::[21i;ﬂoi‘sdr.ti;;?ns;:o;ll:‘ai::::z:::ic;:“l;gr:qf‘i:i:s&t:i!:::":if:ri“[“ﬂm Engineering ‘k\‘ /fi w,:; s /”’ ) / R YJ‘ .gro | - | ? GROUND / // :' " // J ' « 2 FREE-DRAINI NG D ayl I g ht d ra I n p I p e O n th e CLIENT
i s | /Ny /\/\\\/ “4 St BACKFILL downhill side of the rock wall | gaue
: TRENCH = S Y I
2 2 QRN i Qe 4 & attach NDS pop-up emitter |

% ORI O A PAERE IR / slope o / 18

Construction Mitigation Plan Notes \\/ \\/ \\/ \\/ \\\/ \\/ \\/ \\/ \ / to end Of pl pe DATE

. Show location for dumpster, portable toilets, materials storage, parking ﬁﬁ%@:’ paas o S9rees ot @ constniction e whers \//\ //\ //\ //\ //\ //\ //\ / / / / / / / / / 10/11/2019
. Construction parking/traffic may not block the street without a permit (available from the Ccataienon. ¥t Y, s § eadim wige o DX \\/ \\/ \\/ \\\/ \\/ \\/ \/ \/ \/ \/ \\/ \\/ \\/ \\/ \\/ \\/ 4" DIA. PERFORATED

Enginecring Division) RS P Tt o R T DN NN N ' SHEET
. Mud tracked out onto the street must be cleaned prior to the end of the work day :Nmmm PR SESCR IR P / // // DRAIN PIPE
. The construction site must be maintained in a neat manner. Trash and other debris may 1; Toepect' dely Jor. iatw. oF: rOW of SeCINGTL BIMKIE, 1 sweesiing e

not acg‘umulate. oultside the dump§ter. _ SRS anirance and raplaos grevsl ua required 5 melntain central Tn
. Roadside parking is not allowed from November I to April 1t D o o e s required 0 aocommodate raffic, ond off afte

street parking and pravent erosion ot driveway.

st E| BOULDER WALL DETAIL F| DRAIN TERMINATION AT END OF WALL

SCALE: NONE SCALE: NONE
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